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Date: June16,2009

Name of Appell)ant:r ~ Brian HumE, AIA
Service Address: 15 Masirio Drive, Suite 101~ |
: ' Berlin, CT. 06037
 Inreferenceto: 15 Wa_ttaqﬁadock Hill Road
- : Bolton, MA. 01740
Docket Number: _ 09-743 R
Property Address: 15 Wattaquadock Hill Road

Bolton, MA. 01740

Date of Hearing: 05-26-09

Enclosed please find a éopy of the decision on the matter afofemenﬁoned.
Sincerely:

BUILDING CODE APPEALS BOARD

Wb

~ Patricia Barry, Clerk
cc: Building Code Appeals Board
Building Official



COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
State Building Code (780 CMR) Appeals Board
‘ Board’s Ruhng on App l1 -

" Docket No. 09-743

Appellant(s): Brian W. Humes, AIA Vs, Appellee(s) Clty/Town of Bolton

representing Bolton Policy Department o Michael Sauvageau
Procedural History

This matter came before the State Building Code Appeals Board (“Board”) on the Appellant’s

 appeal filed pursuant to 780 CMR 122.1. In accordance with 780 CMR 122.3, the Appellant

requested that the Board grant a variance from 6" Edition 780 CMR 918.1 and NFPA 72-2002
5.7.4.2.2, for 15 Wattaquadock Hill Road, Bolton, MA in accordance with GL c. 30A,_ §610 & 11;
GL c. 143, §100; 801 CMR 1.02 et. seq.; and 780 CMR 1223 4. The Board convened apublic

~ hearing on May 26, 2009 where all 1nterested parties were provided with an opportunity to testlfy and

present evidence to the Board.
Discussion

. A'motion was made to 'granf the Appellant’s request for a variance from 6™ Edition 780 CMR

' 918.1 and NFPA 72-2002 5.7.4.2.2, 10 allow for the placement of three smoke detectors in the return

air ductwork leading away from three detention cells within the limited Prisoners Processing Area of

- anew Police Department Facility. The three smoke detectors would be accessed for maiintenani:e and

inspection via removable panels above the Ante Room ceilings immediately adjacent to each cell

door. The return air fan equipment from the cells would also operaté continuously so there would not

~ be any interruption of cell air ﬂowing past the smoke detector. " The Board noted that the smoke

7 detectors could be installed outside the cell room on the condition that they were of a hi gh velocny

There was a second on the motion and a del‘d vote was taken which was unanimous.

7 Cbnclusion 7 ,
The A\pp_ellémt-’s request for a variance from 780 CMR 918.1 and NFPA 72-2002
5.7.4.2.2, is hereby granted as described in the discussion above and so ordered” on ,this"dﬁte:
May 26, 2009. ' '

Wun /e - T MW

Brian Gale _ Jake Nunnemacher Alexander Macl.eod




! This is a concise version of the Board’s decision. You rnay requcst a full wrltten decision within 30 days of the date of
this decision. Requests must be in writing and addressed to: Department of Public Safety, State Bmldmg Code Appeals

Board; Program Coordinator, One Ashburton Place, Room 1301, Boston, MA 02108
?In accordance with M.G.L. c. 30A, §14, any person aggrieved by this dec151on may appeal to the Superior Court within

30 days after the date of this decision.



 STATE BUILDING CODE APPEALS BOARD SIGN-IN SHEET

Uomwm_” Number  09-743 _ Appellant Hume, AIA ~ Building Official ~ Sauvageau
~ Hearing Date - 05-26-09 - HearingTime 11:00am. _
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STATE BUILDING CODE APPEALS BOARD

OPENING STATEMENT:

Mr. Chairman:

The date is: May 26, 2009 the docket #is 09-743

The appellant is: Brlan Hume, AIA |

15 Masirio Drive, S.u1te'101, Berlin, CT. 06037

The property involved is:

~

15 Wattaguadock Hill Road, Bolton, MA. 01740

The appeal is based on the prowsmns of the 6" Edltlon of the State BUIIdlng Code
relative to: (Section/Table) _
Relief desired:

780 CMR Section 918.1, NFPA 72-2002:5.4.2, (MSBG 918.1)

DECISION:  (Please complete this section at the hearing).
The Bulldlng Official supportedlopposed the appeal filing:
Board members voted to: ' |
Grant Appeal e : Deny Appeal

Reason for approvalidenial:

The decision was unanimous/. _ objected to by:

Reason for o_bjecfion:

Provisos (if any): _

BOARD:




j@\ : Q?ie Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Department of Public Safety
 Board of Building Regulations and Standards

NG/ One Ashburton ®Place, Room 1301 homas 6. Gatzunl, P&

Devall. Patrick . - Boston, Massachusetts 02108-1618  Gommesioner

: Alexander MacLeod, R.A.
Timothy P. Murray . @ﬁonc (61 7) 727‘7532 TaJC (61 7) 227‘1 754 . Chairman
Lieutenant Governor P o .

Kevin M. Barke - m(61 7) 727 -0019 77 ' : ' Gavri;(r: gr?:ilr::l:da
Secreta . . : : ' Robert Anderson
o - wwwmassgon/lps | Ry

_ 15-May-09

Mr./Mrs. Brian:‘Hume; ATA
15 Masirio Drive, Suite 101 -
Berlin, CT. 06037

Docket Number 09-743

Pmperry Address 15 Wattaquadock Hlll Road Bolton, MA. 01740
Hearing Location 1380 Bay Street Taunton, MA. 02780

Hearing Date and Time 0526-09  11:00 a.m.
Dear Mr./Mrs. Hume, AIA '

The appeal for the subject property has been scheduled to be heard on the hearmg date and time and
location indicated above A map is enclosed for your convenience.

* The State Bulldmg Code Appeals Board requlres your presence or that of your representatrve atits
hearing relative to the above case.

Please bring w1th you a copy of the record including any plans, sketches, drawmgs etc, that will heIp _'
to give the Appeals Board grounds to adjudicate this appeal. The State Bu1ld1ng Code Appeals Board
heanngs are held pursuant to 801 CMR 1.02 Informal Fair Hearing Rules.

NO POSTPONEMENTS OR REFUNDS WILL BE GRANTED. In order to reschedule an appeal
case, you must first withdraw the original case and file a new application. A new applrcatlon fee will
lbe required. .

Very truly'yours, 7

THE STATE BUILDING CODE APPEALS BOARD
@bw —

Patricia A. Barry '

Coordinator



 The Commonwea&li qf Massacﬁusetts

Department of Public Safety
Board of Building Regulations and Standards

wpgs” One Ashburton Place, Room 1301 C Thomas . Gatzunis, PE.
ovalL paick - Boston, Massachusetts 02108-1618 o an::z:; .
Timothy P. Murray : @ﬁone (61 7)727’7532 G‘ax (617) 227"1 754 ‘ Chairman . o
Lieutenant Governor . ) )
—— T1Y(617) 7270019 s Craitran
Secretary | , . W_ ma&g‘ go-p/dp s ' ‘ Roiceirt.ﬁ..n:ie:'_son- -

15-May-09

Mr./Mrs. ‘Sauvagean
Building Commissioner
663 Main Street
Bolton, MA. 01740

. Docket Number 09-743

Property Address - 15 Wattaquadock Hill Road Bolton, MA. 01740
Hearing Location 1380 Bay Street Taunton, MA. 02780

Hearing Date and Time  05-26-09 11 00 a.m,

" Dear Mr./Mrs. Sauvageau

" The appea! for the subject property has been scheduled to be heard on the hearmg date and time and
location indicated above. A map is enclosed for your convenience.

-The State But]dmg Code Appeals Board requires your presence or that of your rcpresentatlve atits
hearmg relative to the above case. :

Please bring with you a copy of the record, mcludmg any plans, sketches, drawings, etc, that will help
to give the Appeals Board grounds to adjudicate this appeal. The State Building Code Appeals Board
hearings are held pursuant to 801 CMR 1.02 Informal Fair Hearmg Rules. - '

NO POSTPONEMENTS OR REFUNDS W"ILL BE GRANTED. - In order to reschedule an appeal
case, you must first withdraw the original case and file a new application. A new application fee will
be requnred

Very truly yours,

N

THE STATE BUILD]NG CODE APPEALS BOARD

RS

Patricia A. Barry _
Coordinator ' _ :



QﬁeCommonWea[tﬁ of Massachusetts __ |
Department O_fQ’ub'ﬁcSqﬁzty L

- Board of Building Regulations and Standards
~ Omne Ashburton ®lace, Room 1301

Thomas G. Gatzunis, P.E.

°°"g:,f;e;‘::,‘r"°"  Boston, Massaciiusetts 02108-1618 Commsioner
) ; . Alexander MacLeod, R.A.
I'-I'lm;thy Pél\l‘lurray ) @ﬁone (61 7) 72 7"’7532 Ta‘{ (61 7) 227'1 754 ' Chairman. -
ieutenant Governor ) : .
Kevin M. Burke ‘ 7 7 m(617) 7‘27 0019 : . - . : G?fri{emgﬁaci:p:f.
Secretary WIWW. mass. g oV /dj? 5 : " Robert Anderson
) . ! : ' Adrpi_nlstratur
- 15-May-09
Chief John Stephenson
15 Wattaquadock Hill
Bolton, MA 01740
Docket Number 09-743 ,
Property Address 15 Wattaquadock Hill Road Bolton, MA. 01740
Hearing Location 1380 Bay Street Taunton, MA. 02780 7 S
- Hearing Date and Time  05-26-09 {1-_1:00 a.m. - ‘ P )

Dear Chief John Stephenson

The appeal for the subject property has been scheduled to be heard on the hearlng date and time and
location indicated above. A map is enclosed for your convenience.

' This notice is forwarded to you by the State Building Code Apeasl Board as a courtesy You are not
compelled to attend but are encouraged to do so if you have a particular mterest in the case.

- If you have any questions relative to the above referenced appeal, please contact your BUILDING -
OFFICIAL. ‘

~Very truly yours, |
THE STATE_BU]].,DING CODE APPEALS BOARD

[t 5.

- Pairicia A. Barry
Coordinator



o Members voting against the motlon

State Buildin,cgr Code Appeals.Board -

Summarv to be fllled out bv Appeals Board Clerk

~ Pursuant to Docket no. (msert Docket nao.) Gq qll_%
' Based on the following findings of fact/testimony:

2.

3.

4.

A motion was made by (insert Board member name) a‘:‘r@?

‘ . - ~
‘A second was made by (insert Board member name) &mdlf

The motionis:

Mok uag Mazlabtt JMMWHLQ Vattae of T80C Sechon U8, 7 12 247,542
o o 0.5 mete Gefetion Used in the au 4o pon dedechan - Hully s KB g

With the following conditions: | : . %

1.

o2

3.

The Board voted (to (check one) grant 'V / or deny _the variance : '
from 780 CMR Sections (cite all sections that apply) rfg@ ME Smltm {“ g . M% 72 2462 ‘5 42 CHSBC

9i84)
Members votmg for the motlon uﬂﬁﬂquﬂd




STATE BUILDING CODE APPEALS BOARD

DOCKET NUMBER: 09-743

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 15 Wattaquadock Hill Road, Bolton. MA. 01740

APPELLANT: Brian Hume, AIA -

BUILDING OFFICIAL: Michael Sauvageau

| Item
#

: 'Item

Document
Dated

Date

(check one) -

| Appellant
| Received | o

Building

1.

Chb T i~

v

Official
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52001 |
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The Commonwealth of Massac

EIVE
Department of Public Safety _
Board of Building Regulations and Stam{daltls~5 209
One Ashburton Place, Room 1301 ,
Boston, Massachusetts 02108-1618 DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIG SAFETY

Phone (617) 727-7532
Fax (617) 227-1754

STATE BUILDING CODE APPEALS BOARD APPEAL APPLICATION FORM

April 20, 2009

The undersigned hereby appeals to the State Board of Building Regulations and Standards from the decision of the
following person. (Please fill-in the name of the appropriate municipal or state building inspector or other authorit
Also, Also indicate if this is a request for a hearing de novo (new hearing) relative to a decision of a municipal app
board.)

Building Official from the City/Town of: Bolton

Board of Appeals from the City/Town of:
(Request for hearing de novo)

State Building Official: Michael J. Sauvageau

Other:

Please mark the appropriate box indicating the requested action to be considered by Appeals Board members.

Variance X Order Direction

Interpretation Other

(This section must be completed or the application will be returned.)
Has the building or structure been the subject of an appeal by this or any other appeals board previous to this filing?

No (& Yes 0 If, yes, please indicate the date of the previous appeal, whether the matter was

heard before a local or state appeals board, the code section that was atissue, and the specifics of the decision
(i.e. a variance was granted\ not granted).




Please take care to submit all written supporting documentation with this application to allow time for review.

However, Board members reserve the right to continue proceedings if such material warrant extensive review.

Please provide a brief description of the desired relief below. Additional information may be attached if space is

not sufficient. All appropriate code sections that are subject to appeal must be identified in the description.

Refer to Attachment Package

Please complete the following section completely and accurately.

Name of Brian W. Humes, ATA Representing: | Jacunski Humes Architects,
Appellant: LLC

15 Massirio Drive

Address Suite 101
For Service

Berlin, CT 06037

Telephone 860-828-9221 Fax 860-828-9223
Number: Number:

15 Wattaquadock Hill Road

Address of

Subject P
(i.:d{[?;ere;ct'l;le-;z Bolton, MA 01740

service address):

What is appellant’s connection to subject property? | Architect /Owner's Representative

QﬁJM Brian W. Humes

Signattre of Appellant ahd\or Representative ' Please Print Name Legibly




Do not complete the entire table below for 2 One- or Two-Family Dwelling; complete only section entitled
“Description of the Proposed Work”, '

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED WORK (check all applicable) —I
New Construction [X Existing Building [ Repair(s) ] Alteration(s)  [{ Addition X
Accessory Bldg. [ Demolition X Other [ Specify:
e Descnphgn 3 Pmposfd Wo—réct ory "Business" addition to an existing 3 ;948 s.f, 6-bay
1 story Fire Apparatus Building.
USE GROUP AND CONSTRUCTION TYPE |
USE GROUP (Circle appropriate Use Group) CONSTRUCTION TYPE
A Assembly A-l A-2 A-3 1A
A-4 A5 1B
( B Business) 2A
e
E Educational 2B
F Factory E-1 F-2 2C
H High Hazard . 3A
I Institutional I-1 -2 1-3 3B
M Mercantile 4
R Residential : R-1 R-2 R-3 5A
S Storage 51 52
U Utility . Specify:
M Mixed Use Specify:
S Special Use Specify:
COMPLETE THIS SECTION IF EXISTING BUILDING UNDERGOING RENOVATIONS ADDITIONS AND/OR CHANGE IN USE
Existing Use Group: S-1 Proposed Use Group:
Existing Hazard Index (780 CMR 32):_Group 1 Proposed Hazard Index (780 CMR 34)
BUILDING HEIGHT AND AREA | '
BUILDING AREA Existing (if applicable) Proposed
bNal;::Il:::l tcblf efrlet;:rs or stories include 1 stor y 2 s tory
Floor Area per Floor (sf) _ 3,948 l) 7,297, 2) 4,533
Total Area (sf) 3,948 11,830
Total Height (ft) 22! 27!
Are there unresolved issues with local zoning ordinarices? YesO or NoX

If yes, please explain briefly why this zoning issue is not a factor in the appeal:




I, BrianW. Humes as Architect for the

Town of Bolton .
Appellant/ Petitioner an appeal filed with the State

April 19 09
Building Code Appeals Board on 20

HEREBY SWEAR UNDER THE PAINS AND PENALTIES OF PERJURY THAT IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE PROCEDURES ADOPTED BY THE STATE BOARD OF BUILDING REGULATIONS AND
STANDARDS AND SECTION 122.3.1 OF THE STATE BUILDING CODE, I SERVED OR CAUSED TO BE
SERVED, A COPY OF THIS APPEAL AFPLICATION ON THE FOLLOWING PERSON(S) IN THE
FOLLOWING MANNER:

NAME AND ADDRESS OF METHOD OF DATE OF
PERSON OR AGENCY SERVED SERVICE SERVICE

1 Michael J. Sauvageauy B T.B.D.
Town of Bolton, 17 Main Street, Bolton, MA 01462

phellarit or Petitioncr

Onthe _19th Day of _ April 20 09 PERSONALLY APPEARED

BEFORE ME THE ABOVE NAMED Brian W. Humes
(Type or Print the Name of the Appellant)

AND ACKNO‘W'L-EDGED AND SWORE THE ABOVE STATEMENTS TO BE TRUE.

ST "
A . 02/28/2013
M@1£(C‘Z}—ﬂ¢f§ /28/
NOTARY PUBLIC Gail C, Evarts MY COMMISSION EXPIRES



Relief is requested from MSBC [780 CMR] Section 918.1 General, as it relates to installation of
automatic fire detection systems in accordance with the provisions of NFPA 72. More
specifically, relief from the referenced NFPA section 5.7.4.2.2 as identified in the Town
Building Commissioners response letter dated March 11, 2009 (copy attached).

The local authority having jurisdiction has identified Use Group R-1, Residential, an
environment where the occupants are primarily transient in nature (i.e., hotel, motel, boarding
house), to be the Occupancy of the three (3) detention cells within the limited Prisoner
Processing area of a new Police Department facility. Their determination is based on the
premise that I-3 requires greater than 5 detention cells to be applicable and as we have but 3
detention cells, R-1 is the overriding use group for all other unclassified “sleeping spaces”. Our
experience is that this is not the appropriate Use Group classification given the nature of the use
and persons typically occupying detention cells.

The building code acknowledges this and allows for fire protection compliance in facilities of
this type by constructing and outfitting the detention areas to meet the requirements for 308.4
Use Group I-3 (prisons, jails, detention centers, etc.), Occupancy Condition IV (308.4.4.). This
facility utilizes the Sally Port as the adjacent smoke compartment with remote-controlled release
in the event of emergency. Use Group I-3 also allows the smoke detectors to be positioned
outside the sleeping space in such a manner to prevent damage or tampering .. .(918.4.5). Use
Group R-1 necessitates the installation of smoke detection equipment within sleeping spaces in
accordance with the NFPA 72 and the before mentioned section 5.7.4.2.2.

The design indicates the three (3) smoke detectors seeking relief to be installed within the return
air ductwork leading away from each cell, accessed for maintenance and inspection via
removable panels above the Ante Room ceilings immediately adjacent each cell door. The
return air fan equipment from the cells will also operate continuously so there is no interruption
of cell air flowing past the smoke detector,. We believe this approach meets the intent of the
MSBC with regard to smoke detector placement in detention centers of limited size and scope.

G:BoltonPS/MSBC Variance App



BUILDING DEPARTMENT

663 Main Street
Bolton, MA 01740

Michae! Sauvageau
Inspector of Buildings Tel, (978) 779-3312

March 11, 2009

Kevin W. Lipe, AIA
15 Massirio Drive, Suite 101
Berlin, CT 06037

Dear Kevin,

Please be advised that | have reviewed the proposed smoke detection for the
prisoners lock-ups of Bolton Pubiic Safety Building and find that | will not be able
to issue an occupancy certificate with such a proposed design without a variance
to Section 918.1 of the Massachusetts State Building Code [780 CMR] granted
by the Massachusetts Building Code Appeais Board. More specifically, the
variance would be to the provisions of NFPA 72-2002:5.7.4.2.2 as referenced in
MSBC: 918.1.

NFPA 72-2002: 5.7.4.2.2- Detectors placed in environmental air ducts or
plenums shall not be used as a substitute for open air detectors.

MSBCP: 918.1 General- Automatic fire detection systems shall be of an
approved type and shall be installed in accordance with the provisions of
780CMR and NFPA 72 listed in Appendix A [2002 edition].

Please forward me any correspondence and approvals related to this
correspondence.

Thanks, A A

Michael J. Sauvag@au

-



Bolton Fire Department
ilfS:Wattaquadoclf; Hill Rogd': __
~ Bolton, Maésachijsétts 01740 |

Board of Appeals g o _ 7 o : o
Board of Building Regulations and Standards B - L
One Ashburton Place, Room 1301 . =
Boston, MA 02108

May 22, 2009

To Whom It May Concern, o = :

- On behalf of the Bolton Fire Department, I am expressing my complete support behind the request for
a variance for the placement of smoke detectors in the ductwork by the Bolton Public Safety Building.
The Bolton Fire Department had requested assistance from the State Fire Marshal’s Office for the :
review of the Fire Protection System being proposed for the Public Safety Building. We have worked
with Dana Haagansen, Fire Protection Engineer for the State Fire Marshal, during this review process.
In consultation with Dana Haagansen and Mike Sauvageau, Bolton’s Building Commissioner, the Fire
Department agrees that the detention cells should be designated as an R-1 classification. NFPA 72-

2002 requires detectors to be placed in the room, in this case a detention cell. There are no approved
tamper proof detectors of detention grade available. Therefore we agree that a detection system placed -

- in the air return ductwork for each detention cell would satisfy the requirement of a detector in each
room. We support the variance of NFPA 72-2002 5.7.4.2.2 — Detectors placed in environmental air :

ducts or plenums shall not be used as a substitute fof open area detectors.

Sincerely,

ot

ohn'StephcnSon L 7 _ o - _ o
Bolton Fire Chief A SR




